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2698.  SHRI SAUMITRA KHAN:

           Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING मत्स्य

पालन, पशु पालन और डेयरी मंत्री be pleased to state:

(a) the details of investments made so far in the Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY), State-wise;

(b) the incentives which have been given by the Ministry to startups and fish farms in the State of West Bengal during the last five years; and

(c) the details of the steps taken by the Ministry to promote easy credit availability for aqua-agriculture entrepreneurs, fish farms and fishing activities?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING


(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)


(a):   State-wise investments approved during last three years and current years under Pradhan

Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY) are furnished at Annexure-I.


(b): During last five years and current financial year, the Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries Animal Husbandry and Dairying (MoFAH&D), Government of India has approved the proposal of the Government of West Bengal at a total cost of Rs.48651.26 lakh and the Central share of Rs.5261.37 lakh released for development of fisheries and aquaculture in the State based on the proposals received from the State Government. In PMMSY, various activities approved to West Bengal for development of fish farm such as (i) 190 fish seed hatcheries with the cost of Rs.47.45 crore (ii) 48 hactare area for fish culture with cost of Rs.5.40 crore (iii) 62 unit of RAS with the cost of Rs.13.51 crore for intensive fish culrutre, (iv) 8 unit of Raceways with the cost of Rs.31.5 lakh (v) 343 unit of ornamental fisheries unit at a cost of Rs.23.21 crore.


(c): The Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying is implementing various schemes and programmes for holistic development of aquaculture sector including financial assistance extended to fish farmers and fishers. The schemes implemented by Department of Fisheries, MoFAH&D include; (i) issuance of Kisan Credit Cards (KCC) to fishers and fish farmers since 2018-19 for fish farming and fishing in estuary and sea, fish fanning/mariculture activities in estuaries and open sea and any other State specific fisheries and allied activities. (ii) Centrally Sponsored Scheme (CSS) on Blue Revolution: Integrated Development and Management of Fisheries at a total central outlay of Rs 3000 crore implemented for a period of 5 years from 2015-16 to 2019-20, (iii) Fisheries and Aquaculture Infrastructure Development Fund (FIDF) with a total fund size of Rs 7522.48 crore for a period of 5 years from 2018-19 to 2023-24 for providing concessional finance (iv) Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY) with an investment of Rs.20,050 crore for a period of 5 years from 2020-21 to 2024-25.


Under PMMSY, 190 unit of Replacement of boats and nets at a cost of Rs.8.15 crore, modernization of 4 fishing harbour at a cost of Rs.109.42 crore approved to West Bengal. 14918

KCC issued to fishers and fish farmers of West Bengal.
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Annexure-I


Statement referred to in reply of part (a) of Lok Sabha unstarred Question No.2698 regarding Investments under PMMSY for answer on 19th December, 2023-State-wise investment under Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY).


(Rs. In Lakhs)


Sl. No. State/UT Total Project Cost

(i) (ii) (iii)

1 Andaman & Nicobar  5365.35

2 Andhra Pradesh 233237.67

3 Arunachal Pradesh 16209.09

4 Assam 45616.27

5 Bihar 51738.50

6 Chhattisgarh 71917.00

7 D & D& Dadra & NH 631.20

8 Delhi  533.25

9 Goa 10742.09

10 Gujarat 79883.67

11 Haryana 72310.25

12 Himachal Pradesh 12767.35

13 Jammu & Kashmir 12870.36

14 Jharkhand 40389.46

15 Karnataka 91955.19

16 Kerala 93956.20

17 Ladakh 2883.20

18 Lakshadweep 6450.98

19 Madhya Pradesh 74757.24

20 Maharashtra 111878.84

21 Manipur  18613.70

22 Meghalaya  12072.68

23 Mizoram 8980.52

24 Nagaland 9935.65

25 Odisha 92452.60

26 Puducherry  19451.48

27 Punjab 15541.75

28 Rajasthan 6310.14

29 Sikkim 7209.53

30 Tamil Nadu 93238.40

31 Telangana 30203.09

32 Tripura 20524.64

33 Uttar Pradesh  108911.30

34 Uttarakhand  29298.07

35 West Bengal 48285.86

Total A 1593522.56

36
Central Sector Projects to various

States and Agencies
159199.38

Total A+B 1752721.94


****

